YouGov Survey: Zero-Sum Thinking You

Sample 1134 U.S. adult citizens
Conducted April 4 - 9, 2025
Margin of Error  +4.1%

1. Which comes closest to your view?
Our lives are threatened by terrorists, criminals, and illegal immigrants and our priority should

be to protect OUrSeIVES. ... . o 32%
It's a big, beautiful world, mostly full of good people, and we must find a way to embrace each
other and not allow ourselves to become isolated. .......... ..., 54%
N Ot SUIE ottt et e e e e 14%

2. In general, do you think that free trade agreements, like NAFTA and the World Trade Organization, have been
a good thing or a bad thing for the United States?

A QOO tNING . e 45%
A bad thing .o e 22%
N Ot SUIE ot e e e e e aa 33%

3. Do you think that tariffs on foreign goods imported into the U.S. should be. .. ?

o] == T =Y P 25%
Kept the Same ... e 23%
DA ..ot 35%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e 16%

4. Do you generally support or oppose the U.S. providing aid to foreign countries?

SHONGlY SUPPOI e e 24%
SOMEWhAL SUPPOI e e 31%
SOMEWNAL OPPOSE . ittt e 22%
S ONGIY OPPOSE .ttt 13%
N Ot SUNE e e 10%

5. In general, do you think immigration makes the U.S. better off or worse off?

Better Off . 42%
OrSE Off o e 29%
Doesn’'t make much difference ....... ... e 16%
N Ot SUIE ottt et e e e e e e 13%

6. Do you favor the U.S. ... ?

Increasing military aid to UKraine ... ... i 23%
Maintaining the same amount of military aid to Ukraine ................. ...t 24%
Decreasing military aid to UKraine ... ... e 16%
Stopping all military aid to Ukraine ... ... 19%
N Ot SUNE . e 18%
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7. Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion (DEI) programs?

Very favorable .. ... 29%
Somewhat favorable ... ... e 20%
Somewhat unfavorable ... ... e 11%
Very Unfavorable .. ... e 27%
DO T KNOW o e 13%

8. Do you think the federal government should or should not try to reduce the share of wealth held by billionaires
in the country?

SNOUId o 51%
ShoUId MOt .o 28%
Ot SUIE ettt e e e e e 21%

9. Generally speaking, do you support or oppose the following policies in your local community?

Strongly Somewhat  Somewhat Strongly

support support oppose oppose Not sure
Removing regulations and codes that
prevent developers from constructing
more housing 12% 26% 27% 18% 18%
Giving residents veto power over new
developments in a community 24% 45% 11% 4% 17%

10. Which of the following roles would you prefer to see your elected representative play?

Work in a bipartisan way and be willing to compromise with others ...................... 62%
Stand firm with their party on issues without compromising .................cooiin... 22%
N O SUNE . e 15%

11. Thinking about people who are the same race as you, would you say their status in American society is
currently...?

Tt = U] 1o 11%
Staying about the same ... e 50%
D= o (== T o 26%
N O SUNE .ttt e e 13%

12. Thinking about people who are the same gender as you, would you say their status in American society is
currently...?

1 o7 == T o 13%
Staying about the same ... .. 49%
[ T=T o (== T T 26%
Ot SUNE ot 12%
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13. Would you support or oppose the following?

Strongly Somewhat
support support
Excluding public service workers from
eligibility for federal student loan
forgiveness if they work for nonprofits
that support undocumented
immigrants or diversity initiatives 20% 11%
Removing references to women,
LGBTQ people, and disabled people
from the State Department’s annual
human rights report 14% 13%
Shutting down a program that allows
U.S. embassies abroad to monitor air
quality 13% 12%
Shutting down the Minority Business
Development Agency, which aims to
promote growth of minority-owned
businesses 11% 12%
Eliminating the Centers for Disease
Control and Prevention’s Assisted
Reproductive Technology Surveillance
team, which monitors and reports on
fertility treatments and their outcomes 11% 12%

Eliminating the Citizenship and

Integration Grant Program, which

funds programs that aims to assist

lawful permanent residents in

becoming U.S. citizens 9% 12%
Removing from university libraries

books that address race, gender, and

sexuality 9% 9%
Relinquishing the role of NATO’s

Supreme Allied Commander, which for

nearly 75 years has been held by a

U.S. general who oversees all NATO

military operations in Europe 8% 10%
Weakening restrictions on pollution
from automobile tailpipes 8% 16%

Shutting down the Community

Development Financial Institutions

Fund, which aims to expand economic

opportunity for low-income and rural

communities 7% 11%
Overturning limits on soot from

smokestacks that have been linked to

respiratory problems 7% 12%

continued on the next page . ..
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continued from previous page

Eliminating 18F, a General Services
Administration unit that was created to
digitally modernize the government

and fix technical problems 7% 13% 21% 30% 30%
Eliminating federal committees that
advise policymakers on food safety 6% 12% 19% 46% 17%

14. Do you agree or disagree with the following statement?
Adapted from RozZycka-Tran et al, 2015

Strongly Somewhat  Somewhat Strongly

agree agree disagree disagree Not sure
When a person does much for the
good of others, he or she profits as
well 40% 40% 7% 4% 10%
Those who give much to others
receive much from them 19% 37% 19% 8% 17%
People who do much for their own
good frequently benefit others as well 19% 39% 17% 8% 17%
If someone gets richer, it means that
somebody else gets poorer 15% 21% 27% 28% 9%
Successes of some people are usually
failures of others 11% 22% 30% 25% 12%
When the number of rich people
increases in the country, the poorer
people benefit as well 11% 21% 21% 36% 11%
Life is so devised that when somebody
gains, others have to lose 10% 22% 31% 25% 13%
Life is like a tennis game—A person
wins only when others lose 9% 20% 27% 32% 12%

15. Would you say that you are a person who is. .. ?

Very COMPEtitiVE ..o 14%
Somewhat competitive .. ... . 47%
NOt Very COmMPetitiVe ... 26%
Not at all competitive . ... 10%
Ot SUNE e e 3%
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

April 4 - 9, 2025
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-
sentative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status. De-
mographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American Commu-
nity Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting was estimated
to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party identification is the
respondent’s most recent answer given around November 8, 2024,
and is weighted to the estimated distribution at that time (31% Demo-
cratic, 32% Republican). The weights range from 0.052 to 6.592, with
a mean of one and a standard deviation of 0.994.

1134
=+ 4.1% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

84 questions not reported.
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April 4 -9, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens

1. World View
Which comes closest to your view?

You

Gender

Total Male Female

Race (4 category)
Black

Age (4 category)
30-44 45-64 65+

18-29 White Hispanic Other

Our lives are threatened

by terrorists, criminals,

and illegal immigrants

and our priority should

be to protect ourselves. 32% 34% 31%
It's a big, beautiful world,

mostly full of good

people, and we must

find a way to embrace

each other and not

allow ourselves to

become isolated. 54% 52% 55%

Not sure 14% 14% 14%

25% 26% 41% 34% 34% 29% 27% *

62% 62% 42% 54% 52% 60% 59% *
13% 12% 17% 12% 14% 12% 14% *

100% 100% 100%
(1,133) (530) (603)

Totals
Unweighted N

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% x
(218) (213) (401) (301) (779) (132) (133) (89)

Party ID

2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep

Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West

Qur lives are threatened
by terrorists, criminals,
and illegal immigrants
and our priority should
be to protect ourselves. 32% 12% 34% 51%

11% 55% 31% 36% 30% 31% 43% 30% 27%

continued on the next page ...




YouGov Survey: Zero-Sum Thinking
April 4 -9, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens

You

continued from previous page

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West

It's a big, beautiful world,

mostly full of good

people, and we must

find a way to embrace

each other and not

allow ourselves to

become isolated. 54% 76% 45% 42% 76% 37% 53% 50% 61% 57% 46% 55% 57%
Not sure 14% 12% 21% 7% 12% 7% 16% 14% 9% 12% 11% 16% 16%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,133) (377) (460) (296) (479) (423) (437) (351) (236) (197) (247) (406) (283)
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April 4 -9, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens

2. Free Trade Agreements Good or Bad for U.S.
In general, do you think that free trade agreements, like NAFTA and the World Trade Organization, have been a good thing or a bad thing for the United

You

States?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A good thing 45% 42% 47% 53% 43% 38% 50% 46% 46% 45% *
A bad thing 22% 29% 15% 12% 16% 29% 27% 25% 5% 18% *
Not Sure 33% 29% 38% 35% 42% 33% 23% 29% 49% 37% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,130) (530) (600) (218) (213) (400) (299) (776) (133) (133) (88)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A good thing 45% 2% 37% 27% 75% 26% 43% 46% 55% 42% 36% 46% 54%
A bad thing 22% 5% 19% 42% 5% 44% 19% 24% 23% 22% 24% 19% 24%
Not Sure 33% 23% 43% 31% 20% 30% 38% 30% 22% 36% 40% 35% 22%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,130)  (374)  (461)  (295)  (477) (422) (436) (350) (236) (197) (245) (407)  (281)
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April 4 - 9, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens You
3. Tariffs on Foreigh Goods Increased or Decreased

Do you think that tariffs on foreign goods imported into the U.S. should be...?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Increased 25% 30% 21% 19% 22% 30% 29% 29% 12% 16% *
Kept the same 23% 19% 27% 26% 20% 22% 26% 22% 24% 32% *
Decreased 35% 36% 35% 40% 37% 31% 36% 35% 36% 35% *

Not sure 16% 15% 17% 16% 21% 18% 9% 14% 27% 18% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,132) (529) (603) (218) (212) (401) (301) (777) (133) (133) (89)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West

Increased 25% 6% 21% 51% 5% 55% 21% 29% 31% 23% 32% 24% 23%
Kept the same 23% 29% 19% 23% 25% 19% 24% 25% 22% 28% 15% 26% 23%
Decreased 35% 57% 36% 13% 63% 9% 35% 31% 40% 33% 38% 32% 40%
Not sure 16% 9% 23% 14% 7% 17% 19% 15% 8% 16% 15% 18% 13%
Totals 99% 101% 99%  101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,132) (377) (460) (295) (479) (422) (437) (350) (236) (197) (246) (406) (283)
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April 4 - 9, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens You
4. Support Foreign Aid

Do you generally support or oppose the U.S. providing aid to foreign countries?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly support 24% 24% 24% 19% 27% 22% 30% 23% 32% 21% *
Somewhat support 31% 30% 32% 42% 30% 26% 30% 31% 33% 37% *
Somewhat oppose 22% 23% 21% 14% 18% 29% 24% 27% 12% 12% *
Strongly oppose 13% 15% 10% 14% 13% 13% 10% 13% 6% 17% *

Not sure 10% 7% 12% 12% 13% 9% 6% 7% 17% 14% *
Totals 100% 99% 99% 101% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,131) (530) (601) (218) (212) (401) (300) (777) (133) (132) (89)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Strongly support 24% 48% 21% 4% 53% 4% 21% 22% 34% 23% 24% 20% 34%
Somewhat support 31% 38% 27% 31% 33% 30% 34% 33% 29% 33% 24% 36% 29%
Somewhat oppose 22% 7% 21% 38% 6% 38% 20% 26% 21% 26% 23% 21% 19%
Strongly oppose 13% 3% 14% 21% 3% 23% 12% 13% 11% 10% 14% 12% 13%
Not sure 10% 4% 17% 6% 4% 5% 14% % 5% 7% 15% 11% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,131)  (377) (461)  (293)  (479)  (421) (438) (348) (236) (197) (246) (406)  (282)
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April 4 - 9, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens You
5. Immigration Better or Worse
In general, do you think immigration makes the U.S. better off or worse off?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Better off 42% 43% 41% 42% 44% 37% 47% 42% 42% 46% *
Worse off 29% 30% 27% 24% 24% 36% 27% 34% 12% 22% *
Doesn’'t make much
difference 16% 14% 18% 20% 18% 15% 12% 12% 28% 23% *
Not sure 13% 12% 14% 14% 15% 12% 14% 13% 17% 9% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,131) (529) (602) (217) (213) (401) (300) (778) (132) (132) (89)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Better off 42% 64% 39% 23% 72% 23% 40% 40% 48% 43% 36% 38% 54%
Worse off 29% 7% 27% 54% % 50% 27% 30% 30% 29% 33% 29% 23%
Doesn’t make much
difference 16% 22% 15% 11% 15% 15% 18% 18% 11% 17% 13% 19% 14%
Not sure 13% % 19% 13% 6% 12% 16% 12% 11% 11% 17% 14% 10%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,131) (377) (460) (294) (479) (421) (436) (350) (236) (197) (247) (406) (281)
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April 4 - 9, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens You
6. Military Aid to Ukraine
Do you favor the U.S. ... ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Increasing military aid to

Ukraine 23% 24% 23% 19% 23% 22% 30% 25% 19% 19% *
Maintaining the same

amount of military aid

to Ukraine 24% 24% 24% 32% 20% 22% 24% 23% 28% 28% *
Decreasing military aid to

Ukraine 16% 15% 16% 11% 16% 17% 18% 18% 11% 11% *
Stopping all military aid to

Ukraine 19% 21% 17% 17% 19% 24% 13% 20% 10% 23% *
Not sure 18% 16% 20% 20% 23% 15% 14% 14% 32% 19% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,132) (530) (602) (218) (213) (402) (299) (777) (133) (133) (89)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West

Increasing military aid to

Ukraine 23% 46% 20% 5% 51% 5% 23% 23% 24% 20% 22% 20% 33%
Maintaining the same

amount of military aid

to Ukraine 24% 32% 19% 22% 31% 18% 21% 23% 31% 30% 18% 25% 23%
Decreasing military aid to

Ukraine 16% 7% 14% 26% 8% 29% 16% 16% 14% 16% 16% 16% 15%
Stopping all military aid to

Ukraine 19% 3% 21% 33% 3% 36% 16% 25% 20% 19% 22% 19% 15%
Not sure 18% 11% 26% 14% 8% 13% 24% 13% 11% 15% 22% 19% 13%

continued on the next page ...
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April 4 - 9, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens You
continued from previous page
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,132)  (376)  (461)  (295)  (478) (422) (438) (349) (236) (197) (246) (407)  (282)
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April 4 - 9, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens You
7. Favorability of DEI Programs

Do you have a favorable or an unfavorable opinion of Diversity, Equity, and Inclusion (DEI) programs?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 29% 25% 33% 33% 31% 24% 32% 25% 45% 33% *
Somewhat favorable 20% 20% 20% 30% 22% 15% 15% 20% 22% 22% *
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 11% 10% 9% 9% 13% 10% 12% 4% 6% *
Very unfavorable 27% 35% 19% 10% 22% 37% 34% 32% 6% 23% *
Don’t know 13% 9% 17% 19% 15% 12% 10% 11% 23% 17% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,132) (529) (603) (217) (213) (401) (301) (779) (132) (132) (89)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Very favorable 29% 61% 20% 10% 58% 8% 31% 29% 29% 23% 24% 32% 35%
Somewhat favorable 20% 23% 24% 12% 25% 12% 20% 16% 28% 24% 19% 16% 24%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 3% 12% 16% 5% 13% 9% 10% 13% 9% 13% 10% 9%
Very unfavorable 27% 3% 24% 54% 2% 60% 22% 34% 26% 30% 27% 26% 26%
Don’t know 13% 10% 21% 7% 9% 7% 18% 11% 4% 13% 17% 15% 6%
Totals 100% 100%  101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,132)  (375) (461) (296)  (479)  (423) (437) (350) (236) (197) (247) (406)  (282)
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April 4 - 9, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens You
8. Should Government Reduce Billionaire Wealth
Do you think the federal government should or should not try to reduce the share of wealth held by billionaires in the country?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should 51% 47% 54% 55% 52% 47% 51% 51% 55% 53% *
Should not 28% 34% 23% 16% 24% 33% 39% 33% 12% 27% *
Not sure 21% 19% 23% 29% 23% 21% 11% 16% 33% 21% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,133) (529) (604) (218) (213) (401) (301) (779) (133) (133) (88)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Should 51% 76% 48% 28% 76% 23% 56% 48% 44% 55% 45% 49% 56%
Should not 28% 8% 22% 58% 9% 59% 22% 32% 39% 20% 31% 32% 26%
Not sure 21% 16% 30% 13% 16% 17% 22% 20% 17% 25% 24% 19% 18%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,133) (376) (461) (296) (478) (423) (438) (351) (235) (197) (247) (407) (282)
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April 4 - 9, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens You
9A. Support for Housing Policies — Removing regulations and codes that prevent developers from constructing more housing

Generally speaking, do you support or oppose the following policies in your local community?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly support 12% 17% 8% 10% 14% 13% 9% 11% 11% 19% *
Somewhat support 26% 26% 25% 34% 26% 21% 25% 27% 19% 20% *
Somewhat oppose 27% 28% 26% 27% 23% 29% 27% 29% 18% 25% *
Strongly oppose 18% 13% 22% 10% 14% 18% 29% 19% 17% 13% *

Not sure 18% 17% 19% 18% 23% 19% 10% 14% 35% 23% *
Totals 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,128) (528) (600) (218) (211) (401) (298) (777) (132) (131) (88)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Strongly support 12% 10% 10% 17% 10% 19% 15% 12% 9% % 14% 11% 16%
Somewhat support 26% 21% 28% 28% 23% 28% 21% 30% 32% 30% 26% 19% 35%
Somewhat oppose 27% 27% 22% 32% 24% 25% 28% 23% 27% 29% 25% 29% 22%
Strongly oppose 18% 23% 15% 17% 24% 17% 15% 20% 21% 15% 16% 20% 19%
Not sure 18% 19% 26% 7% 18% 10% 22% 15% 11% 19% 19% 22% 9%
Totals 101% 100% 101%  101% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,128) (375) (457) (296) (477) (423) (436) (348) (236) (196) (245) (407) (280)
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April 4 - 9, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens You
9B. Support for Housing Policies — Giving residents veto power over new developments in a community

Generally speaking, do you support or oppose the following policies in your local community?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly support 24% 22% 25% 18% 23% 23% 31% 23% 26% 25% *
Somewhat support 45% 44% 45% 42% 43% 45% 48% 49% 32% 37% *
Somewhat oppose 11% 11% 12% 12% 10% 13% 9% 12% 8% 12% *
Strongly oppose 4% 5% 2% 5% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 6% *

Not sure 17% 17% 16% 24% 19% 15% 9% 13% 30% 20% *
Totals 101% 99% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,127) (527) (600) (218) (213) (399) (297) (773) (133) (133) (88)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Strongly support 24% 26% 17% 30% 23% 30% 25% 23% 23% 19% 25% 24% 24%
Somewhat support 45% 46% 46% 42% 45% 42% 41% 48% 50% 46% 44% 45% 44%
Somewhat oppose 11% 10% 9% 14% 12% 11% 11% 11% 12% 13% 13% 9% 13%
Strongly oppose 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 6% 3% 4% 4% 4% 2% 3% 8%
Not sure 17% 15% 24% 9% 16% 10% 19% 14% 11% 18% 16% 20% 10%
Totals 101% 101% 99% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,127) (377) (457) (293) (477) (420) (435) (349) (234) (194) (246) (405) (282)
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April 4 - 9, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens You
10. Preference on Bipartisanship
Which of the following roles would you prefer to see your elected representative play?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Work in a bipartisan way

and be willing to

compromise with

others 62% 61% 63% 54% 54% 63% 79% 68% 45% 49% *
Stand firm with their party

on issues without

compromising 22% 27% 19% 30% 24% 22% 14% 20% 26% 35% *
Not sure 15% 13% 18% 16% 22% 15% 7% 12% 28% 16% *
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,132) (528) (604) (218) (212) (402) (300) (778) (132) (133) (89)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Work in a bipartisan way

and be willing to

compromise with

others 62% 72% 59% 56% 73% 58% 56% 64% 71% 71% 60% 57% 67%
Stand firm with their party

on issues without

compromising 22% 18% 16% 35% 17% 32% 24% 23% 22% 16% 20% 27% 20%
Not sure 15% 10% 25% 9% 9% 10% 19% 13% 7% 12% 19% 16% 13%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,132) (377) (460) (295) (478) (423) (437) (351) (235) (197) (246) (406) (283)
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YouGov Survey: Zero-Sum Thinking
April 4 - 9, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens You
11. Racial Status
Thinking about people who are the same race as you, would you say their status in American society is currently. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Increasing 11% 10% 12% 20% 12% 6% 8% 9% 12% 17% *
Staying about the same 50% 50% 51% 51% 49% 49% 54% 53% 41% 45% *
Decreasing 26% 28% 24% 18% 20% 34% 29% 27% 26% 23% *
Not sure 13% 12% 13% 11% 20% 11% 9% 10% 21% 15% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,131) (530) (601) (218) (212) (400) (301) (778) (133) (132) (88)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Increasing 11% 15% 9% 10% 16% % 11% 11% 16% 8% 8% 9% 19%
Staying about the same 50% 56% 49% 46% 53% 49% 46% 54% 54% 60% 49% 48% 49%
Decreasing 26% 20% 22% 36% 20% 37% 27% 25% 23% 20% 32% 26% 23%
Not sure 13% 9% 20% 8% 11% 7% 16% 10% 6% 12% 11% 17% 8%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,131) (376) (461) (294) (479) (421) (435) (351) (236) (197) (247) (404) (283)
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YouGov Survey: Zero-Sum Thinking
April 4 - 9, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens You
12. Gender Status
Thinking about people who are the same gender as you, would you say their status in American society is currently. .. ?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Increasing 13% 12% 14% 21% 14% % 12% 12% 19% 13% *
Staying about the same 49% 55% 43% 49% 41% 51% 53% 51% 38% 54% *
Decreasing 26% 22% 30% 20% 24% 31% 26% 29% 20% 20% *
Not sure 12% 11% 13% 9% 21% 10% 9% 8% 23% 13% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,130) (528) (602) (218) (211) (402) (299) (776) (133) (132) (89)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Increasing 13% 17% 11% 11% 15% 10% 15% 13% 14% 12% 11% 13% 16%
Staying about the same 49% 44% 45% 59% 44% 58% 47% 47% 53% 53% 48% 48% 49%
Decreasing 26% 32% 24% 23% 33% 26% 22% 31% 27% 24% 33% 24% 25%
Not sure 12% 7% 20% 7% 8% 6% 15% 10% 6% 10% 9% 16% 10%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,130) (375) (460) (295) (478) (422) (436) (349) (236) (196) (245) (406) (283)




YouGov Survey: Zero-Sum Thinking

April 4 -9, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens

You

13A. Support or Oppose Policies — Excluding public service workers from eligibility for federal student loan forgiveness if they work for nonprofits

that support undocumented immigrants or diversity initiatives

Would you support or oppose the following?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 20% 23% 17% 15% 14% 23% 26% 23% 5% 15% *
Somewhat support 11% 14% 8% 10% 10% 11% 11% 9% 16% 9% *
Somewhat oppose 15% 10% 20% 24% 22% 9% 9% 13% 12% 17% *
Strongly oppose 37% 34% 40% 33% 34% 38% 43% 39% 37% 34% *
Not sure 17% 19% 16% 19% 21% 19% 10% 15% 30% 25% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,128) (526) (602) (218) (211) (400) (299) (776) (130) (133) (89)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Strongly support 20% 4% 18% 37% 4% 40% 19% 22% 18% 11% 27% 19% 19%
Somewhat support 11% 5% 12% 15% 6% 16% 14% 9% 8% 11% 13% 8% 12%
Somewhat oppose 15% 14% 16% 16% 13% 12% 15% 15% 19% 20% 12% 16% 13%
Strongly oppose 37% 65% 31% 17% 68% 17% 35% 37% 43% 37% 32% 36% 45%
Not sure 17% 12% 24% 14% 9% 15% 19% 18% 13% 21% 16% 21% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 102% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,128)  (376)  (458)  (294)  (475)  (421) (436) (348) (235) (197) (244) (406)  (281)
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YouGov Survey: Zero-Sum Thinking
April 4 - 9, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens You

13B. Support or Oppose Policies — Removing references to women, LGBTQ people, and disabled people from the State Department’s annual

human rights report
Would you support or oppose the following?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 14% 17% 10% 14% 6% 18% 16% 15% 6% 11% *
Somewhat support 13% 16% 11% 17% 16% 10% 13% 13% 9% 19% *
Somewhat oppose 11% 9% 12% 9% 13% 12% 10% 13% 6% 10% *
Strongly oppose 39% 34% 43% 36% 44% 36% 42% 38% 43% 37% *
Not sure 23% 23% 23% 24% 22% 25% 20% 20% 36% 24% *
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 101% 101% 99% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,129) (526) (603) (216) (211) (402) (300) (776) (131) (133) (89)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Strongly support 14% 4% 11% 26% 3% 29% 10% 14% 16% 14% 14% 12% 16%
Somewhat support 13% 5% 13% 24% 4% 25% 12% 14% 17% 15% 11% 13% 17%
Somewhat oppose 11% 8% 11% 14% 10% 14% 9% 13% 13% 12% 12% 10% 10%
Strongly oppose 39% 74% 32% 12% 75% 11% 39% 38% 43% 37% 33% 39% 46%
Not sure 23% 9% 34% 24% 8% 22% 30% 21% 11% 21% 30% 26% 12%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,129)  (377) (457) (295)  (477)  (421) (435) (349) (236) (196) (246) (406)  (281)
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YouGov Survey: Zero-Sum Thinking
April 4 - 9, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens You

13C. Support or Oppose Policies — Shutting down a program that allows U.S. embassies abroad to monitor air quality

Would you support or oppose the following?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly support 13% 15% 11% 8% 6% 19% 17% 14% 3% 15% *
Somewhat support 12% 12% 13% 13% 13% 11% 14% 12% 9% 14% *
Somewhat oppose 16% 21% 12% 20% 14% 13% 20% 17% 15% 16% *
Strongly oppose 38% 35% 41% 35% 42% 38% 37% 38% 46% 31% *

Not sure 21% 17% 24% 24% 25% 20% 12% 18% 28% 24% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,125) (525) (600) (216) (213) (395) (301) (772) (132) (132) (89)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Strongly support 13% 3% 12% 25% 3% 26% 11% 15% 13% 15% 10% 12% 17%
Somewhat support 12% 8% 10% 20% 7% 23% 13% 12% 10% 13% 12% 12% 13%
Somewhat oppose 16% 12% 16% 21% 15% 21% 13% 15% 26% 21% 11% 16% 19%
Strongly oppose 38% 65% 32% 18% 62% 14% 36% 40% 38% 39% 35% 39% 39%
Not sure 21% 13% 30% 16% 13% 16% 26% 18% 13% 12% 32% 22% 12%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,125)  (376)  (457) (292)  (478)  (420) (434) (348) (234) (197) (246) (405)  (277)




YouGov Survey: Zero-Sum Thinking
April 4 -9, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens

You

13D. Support or Oppose Policies — Shutting down the Minority Business Development Agency, which aims to promote growth of minority-owned

businesses

Would you support or oppose the following?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 11% 15% 8% 8% 9% 16% 11% 13% 2% 13% *
Somewhat support 12% 13% 12% 19% 9% 11% 11% 14% 6% 13% *
Somewhat oppose 20% 21% 18% 18% 19% 19% 22% 22% 14% 18% *
Strongly oppose 39% 36% 42% 34% 41% 39% 44% 37% 56% 35% *
Not sure 17% 14% 20% 21% 22% 15% 11% 14% 22% 21% *
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,126) (525) (601) (215) (212) (398) (301) (773) (131) (133) (89)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Strongly support 11% 2% 10% 23% 1% 23% 9% 12% 13% % 8% 15% 11%
Somewhat support 12% 4% 12% 22% 3% 25% 14% 13% 9% 15% 10% 10% 18%
Somewhat oppose 20% 14% 22% 22% 16% 23% 18% 18% 26% 22% 17% 19% 21%
Strongly oppose 39% 74% 30% 16% 73% 13% 40% 39% 39% 39% 39% 40% 38%
Not sure 17% 7% 26% 17% 7% 16% 19% 18% 12% 17% 25% 15% 13%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,126)  (375)  (459) (292)  (476)  (420) (434) (349) (234) (197) (245) (405)  (279)
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YouGov Survey: Zero-Sum Thinking

April 4 -9, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens

You

13E. Support or Oppose Policies — Eliminating the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention’s Assisted Reproductive Technology Surveillance
team, which monitors and reports on fertility treatments and their outcomes
Would you support or oppose the following?

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 11% 13% 9% 9% 6% 14% 13% 12% 2% 16% *
Somewhat support 12% 14% 10% 12% 10% 13% 12% 12% 13% 8% *
Somewhat oppose 17% 16% 19% 19% 21% 14% 17% 18% 11% 25% *
Strongly oppose 41% 37% 44% 40% 42% 37% 46% 40% 51% 31% *
Not sure 19% 20% 19% 20% 22% 22% 12% 17% 23% 20% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,122) (522) (600) (216) (211) (397) (298) (769) (131) (133) (89)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Strongly support 11% 4% 10% 20% 2% 24% 9% 12% 11% 6% 13% 10% 14%
Somewhat support 12% 4% 12% 19% 4% 22% 12% 13% 13% 10% 12% 11% 14%
Somewhat oppose 17% 11% 16% 26% 13% 21% 15% 20% 20% 20% 16% 18% 15%
Strongly oppose 41% 74% 34% 15% 72% 14% 40% 38% 44% 46% 37% 40% 42%
Not sure 19% 8% 28% 20% 9% 19% 24% 16% 12% 18% 21% 21% 15%
Totals 100%  101%  100%  100%  100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 99%  100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,122)  (376)  (455) (291)  (475)  (420) (433) (348) (232) (196) (242) (403)  (281)
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YouGov Survey: Zero-Sum Thinking
April 4 - 9, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens You

13F. Support or Oppose Policies — Eliminating the Citizenship and Integration Grant Program, which funds programs that aims to assist lawful

permanent residents in becoming U.S. citizens

Would you support or oppose the following?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly support 9% 10% 8% 9% 8% 9% 11% 9% 8% 7% *
Somewhat support 12% 12% 12% 12% 8% 12% 15% 12% 7% 14% *
Somewhat oppose 23% 21% 25% 26% 18% 23% 25% 26% 11% 21% *
Strongly oppose 40% 41% 39% 35% 44% 39% 43% 41% 45% 35% *

Not sure 16% 16% 16% 17% 22% 17% 6% 11% 30% 22% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,131) (529) (602) (217) (213) (401) (300) (777) (133) (132) (89)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Strongly support 9% 7% % 14% 5% 16% 9% 8% 11% 10% 9% 10% 8%
Somewhat support 12% 6% 10% 20% 5% 21% 10% 15% 10% 12% 12% 9% 16%
Somewhat oppose 23% 12% 23% 34% 14% 31% 20% 21% 32% 34% 20% 22% 20%
Strongly oppose 40% 67% 36% 18% 69% 17% 39% 44% 40% 34% 40% 39% 46%
Not sure 16% 8% 25% 13% 8% 14% 22% 13% 7% 11% 19% 20% 9%
Totals 100% 100%  101% 99% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,131)  (377)  (458) (296)  (479)  (421) (438) (349) (235) (197) (247) (406)  (281)
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YouGov Survey: Zero-Sum Thinking
April 4 - 9, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens You

13G. Support or Oppose Policies — Removing from university libraries books that address race, gender, and sexuality

Would you support or oppose the following?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly support 9% 10% ™% 11% 9% 8% 8% 9% 5% 10% *
Somewhat support 9% 11% 7% 19% 6% 6% 5% 8% 6% 14% *
Somewhat oppose 15% 16% 14% 8% 19% 16% 17% 17% 9% 16% *
Strongly oppose 54% 48% 59% 48% 53% 54% 59% 55% 55% 39% *

Not sure 14% 15% 13% 15% 13% 16% 10% 11% 25% 21% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,129) (526) (603) (216) (212) (400) (301) (777) (131) (132) (89)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Strongly support 9% 3% 6% 18% 3% 17% 8% 10% 8% 9% 6% 9% 11%
Somewhat support 9% 3% 9% 14% 3% 17% 7% 9% 10% 14% 6% 9% 7%
Somewhat oppose 15% 8% 14% 25% 7% 23% 13% 19% 17% 16% 20% 12% 17%
Strongly oppose 54% 81% 51% 30% 82% 30% 55% 49% 59% 47% 55% 54% 55%
Not sure 14% 6% 21% 13% 6% 13% 16% 13% 5% 14% 12% 17% 10%
Totals 101% 101%  101%  100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,129)  (376)  (459)  (294)  (478) (423) (434) (350) (236) (197) (245) (405)  (282)
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YouGov Survey: Zero-Sum Thinking

April 4 -9, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens

You

13H. Support or Oppose Policies — Relinquishing the role of NATO’s Supreme Allied Commander, which for nearly 75 years has been held by a

U.S. general who oversees all NATO military operations in Europe

Would you support or oppose the following?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 8% 10% 7% 9% 8% 10% 5% 8% 2% 15% *
Somewhat support 10% 14% 7% 16% 6% 10% 10% 11% 11% 7% *
Somewhat oppose 18% 18% 18% 18% 20% 17% 17% 18% 14% 17% *
Strongly oppose 34% 34% 34% 21% 33% 36% 45% 37% 36% 21% *
Not sure 30% 25% 34% 36% 33% 27% 23% 26% 36% 41% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% x
Unweighted N (1,127) (526) (601) (217) (213) (399) (298) (774) (131) (133) (89)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Strongly support 8% 4% % 14% 3% 12% 10% % % 5% % 9% 10%
Somewhat support 10% 6% 12% 12% 6% 13% 12% 9% 8% 9% 12% 9% 12%
Somewhat oppose 18% 15% 17% 22% 14% 24% 15% 18% 27% 22% 18% 15% 21%
Strongly oppose 34% 54% 26% 24% 59% 22% 28% 38% 40% 37% 35% 32% 36%
Not sure 30%  21%  38%  21%  19%  29% 35% 27% 19% 27% 29% 35%  21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,127)  (374)  (460) (293)  (476)  (420) (433) (351) (235) (196) (247) (405)  (279)
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YouGov Survey: Zero-Sum Thinking
April 4 - 9, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens You

131. Support or Oppose Policies — Weakening restrictions on pollution from automobile tailpipes

Would you support or oppose the following?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly support 8% 11% 4% 8% 6% 8% 8% % 3% 13% *
Somewhat support 16% 18% 14% 19% 9% 17% 20% 16% 14% 16% *
Somewhat oppose 18% 19% 18% 19% 17% 19% 18% 21% 9% 16% *
Strongly oppose 42% 39% 45% 34% 46% 41% 47% 44% 44% 29% *

Not sure 16% 14% 18% 20% 22% 15% 7% 11% 29% 26% *
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,127) (526) (601) (216) (213) (399) (299) (772) (133) (133) (89)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Strongly support 8% 3% 6% 14% 3% 15% 7% 8% 6% 5% 10% 7% 9%
Somewhat support 16% 6% 16% 27% 5% 30% 14% 20% 15% 16% 12% 17% 18%
Somewhat oppose 18% 10% 16% 30% 10% 29% 17% 19% 20% 22% 18% 19% 16%
Strongly oppose 42% 71% 39% 17% 75% 15% 39% 43% 50% 43% 3% 42% 48%
Not sure 16% 10% 24% 13% 6% 11% 23% 9% 8% 14% 23% 16% 10%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 101%  101%
Unweighted N (1,127)  (375) (458) (294) (475) (420) (434) (348) (236) (196) (246) (406) (279)
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YouGov Survey: Zero-Sum Thinking
April 4 -9, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens

You

13J. Support or Oppose Policies — Shutting down the Community Development Financial Institutions Fund, which aims to expand economic
opportunity for low-income and rural communities
Would you support or oppose the following?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 7% 8% 7% 7% 7% 7% 8% 7% 4% 9% *
Somewhat support 11% 15% 8% 13% 6% 10% 16% 12% 5% 9% *
Somewhat oppose 19% 20% 19% 21% 23% 15% 19% 20% 13% 17% *
Strongly oppose 46% 41% 51% 42% 47% 47% 48% 46% 54% 41% *
Not sure 16% 16% 16% 17% 17% 21% 8% 14% 24% 24% *
Totals 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,127) (526) (601) (216) (211) (400) (300) (774) (131) (133) (89)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Strongly support 7% 2% 8% 12% 2% 16% 6% 7% 9% 4% 5% 7% 12%
Somewhat support 11% 2% 11% 21% 3% 22% 7% 14% 14% 13% 9% 10% 14%
Somewhat oppose 19% 10% 21% 26% 13% 23% 20% 17% 24% 20% 22% 19% 16%
Strongly oppose 46% 78% 38% 24% 76% 18% 50% 44% 44% 42% 46% 48% 46%
Not sure 16% 6% 23% 18% 7% 20% 17% 18% 9% 20% 18% 17% 11%
Totals 99% 98% 101% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,127)  (376)  (460) (291)  (477)  (418) (438) (346) (234) (196) (245) (406)  (280)
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YouGov Survey: Zero-Sum Thinking
April 4 - 9, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens You

13K. Support or Oppose Policies — Overturning limits on soot from smokestacks that have been linked to respiratory problems

Would you support or oppose the following?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly support 7% 7% ™% 11% 8% 5% 4% 5% 4% 16% *
Somewhat support 12% 14% 10% 13% 7% 16% 10% 11% 16% 9% *
Somewhat oppose 17% 21% 13% 13% 19% 15% 19% 20% 6% 12% *
Strongly oppose 44% 41% 47% 34% 44% 42% 57% 49% 43% 26% *

Not sure 20% 18% 23% 29% 21% 21% 9% 14% 31% 37% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,126) (525) (601) (218) (210) (398) (300) (775) (130) (132) (89)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Strongly support 7% 6% 3% 13% 3% 12% 8% 8% 4% 7% 3% 9% 7%
Somewhat support 12% 9% 10% 17% 6% 16% 12% 16% 8% 16% 12% 11% 11%
Somewhat oppose 17% 6% 16% 28% 7% 31% 13% 14% 25% 20% 14% 17% 17%
Strongly oppose 44% 68% 40% 25% 74% 22% 42% 45% 52% 46% 45% 41% 49%
Not sure 20% 11% 31% 17% 10% 19% 25% 18% 11% 11% 25% 23% 17%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,126)  (376)  (456) (294)  (477)  (420) (436) (345) (236) (197) (242) (406)  (281)
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YouGov Survey: Zero-Sum Thinking
April 4 - 9, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens You

13L. Support or Oppose Policies — Eliminating 18F, a General Services Administration unit that was created to digitally modernize the government

and fix technical problems
Would you support or oppose the following?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly support 7% 6% 7% 8% 2% 6% 10% 8% 2% 7% *
Somewhat support 13% 14% 12% 15% 13% 11% 13% 13% 17% 11% *
Somewhat oppose 21% 24% 18% 27% 18% 23% 16% 22% 14% 17% *
Strongly oppose 30% 30% 30% 23% 33% 26% 39% 29% 33% 26% *
Not sure 30% 26% 33% 27% 33% 34% 23% 28% 34% 38% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,125) (525) (600) (216) (210) (398) (301) (773) (130) (133) (89)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Strongly support 7% 2% 5% 13% 3% 14% 7% 6% 8% 5% 6% 7% 7%
Somewhat support 13% 10% 9% 21% 9% 22% 12% 11% 18% 12% 11% 15% 12%
Somewhat oppose 21% 15% 22% 25% 15% 23% 18% 23% 21% 32% 17% 18% 23%
Strongly oppose 30% 56% 24% 12% 55% 11% 27% 29% 41% 23% 27% 29% 40%
Not sure 30%  16%  40%  30%  18%  29% 36% 31% 13% 27% 39% 31%  18%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,125)  (374)  (458) (293)  (475)  (420) (433) (349) (234) (194) (246) (406)  (279)
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13M. Support or Oppose Policies — Eliminating federal committees that advise policymakers on food safety

Would you support or oppose the following?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly support 6% 8% 4% 8% 4% 7% 6% 6% 5% 6% *
Somewhat support 12% 12% 12% 13% 7% 15% 12% 13% 13% 9% *
Somewhat oppose 19% 23% 16% 16% 21% 17% 23% 22% 14% 15% *
Strongly oppose 46% 42% 49% 41% 44% 47% 51% 48% 43% 38% *

Not sure 17% 14% 19% 21% 24% 14% 8% 12% 25% 31% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,127) (526) (601) (216) (213) (400) (298) (774) (133) (133) (87)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Strongly support 6% 3% 6% 10% 3% 12% 6% 7% 8% 8% 4% 5% 10%
Somewhat support 12% 5% 11% 20% 5% 19% 13% 12% 10% 11% 15% 11% 11%
Somewhat oppose 19% 8% 20% 30% 12% 30% 19% 15% 26% 21% 20% 19% 17%
Strongly oppose 46% 75% 40% 24% 74% 22% 44% 46% 48% 49% 41% 45% 52%
Not sure 17% 8% 23% 17% 7% 17% 18% 21% 8% 12% 20% 20% 10%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,127)  (375) (457) (295)  (475)  (420) (436) (348) (235) (194) (246) (407)  (280)
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14A. Belief in a Zero-Sum Game — When a person does much for the good of others, he or she profits as well

Do you agree or disagree with the following statement?
Adapted from Rozycka-Tran et al, 2015

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly agree 40% 37% 43% 31% 40% 37% 52% 42% 39% 36% *
Somewhat agree 40% 46% 34% 49% 38% 40% 34% 40% 35% 41% *
Somewhat disagree 7% 7% 6% 7% 9% 6% 5% 5% 12% 5% *
Strongly disagree 4% 4% 4% 4% 1% 7% 2% 4% 1% 2% *

Not sure 10% 7% 13% 9% 12% 11% 7% 9% 14% 16% *
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,133) (530) (603) (218) (213) (401) (301) (778) (133) (133) (89)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Strongly agree 40% 50% 28% 44% 51% 43% 39% 43% 40% 34% 45% 42% 34%
Somewhat agree 40% 35% 45% 39% 33% 42% 40% 36% 45% 44% 37% 36% 47%
Somewhat disagree 7% 8% 6% 6% 6% 6% 5% 6% 8% 5% 5% 8% 7%
Strongly disagree 4% 1% 5% 5% 1% 3% 3% 7% 1% 7% 5% 3% 2%
Not sure 10% 6% 16% 6% 8% 6% 12% 8% 6% 10% 8% 11% 9%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,133)  (376)  (461) (296)  (478)  (423) (437) (351) (236) (196) (247) (407)  (283)
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14B. Belief in a Zero-Sum Game — Those who give much to others receive much from them

Do you agree or disagree with the following statement?

Adapted from Rozycka-Tran et al, 2015

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly agree 19% 18% 20% 18% 17% 17% 24% 19% 14% 27% *
Somewhat agree 37% 40% 34% 40% 33% 35% 41% 41% 34% 18% *
Somewhat disagree 19% 17% 21% 22% 21% 17% 18% 18% 23% 22% *
Strongly disagree 8% 8% 8% 6% 8% 12% 5% 8% 6% 14% *

Not sure 17% 18% 16% 15% 21% 19% 11% 14% 23% 19% *
Totals 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,129) (529) (600) (218) (213) (402) (296) (774) (133) (133) (89)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Strongly agree 19% 27% 14% 17% 30% 20% 19% 20% 20% 15% 16% 20% 23%
Somewhat agree 37% 35% 37% 38% 36% 38% 31% 40% 44% 43% 40% 30% 41%
Somewhat disagree 19% 15% 23% 19% 15% 20% 20% 18% 19% 20% 23% 18% 19%
Strongly disagree 8% 6% 7% 12% 5% 9% 9% 10% 4% 8% 7% 9% 8%
Not sure 17% 17% 19% 14% 14% 14% 20% 11% 12% 15% 14% 24% 9%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100%  100%  101% 99% 99% 99% 101% 100%  101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,129)  (375)  (458)  (296)  (474)  (423) (437) (350) (235) (195) (247) (405)  (282)
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14C. Belief in a Zero-Sum Game — People who do much for their own good frequently benefit others as well

Do you agree or disagree with the following statement?

Adapted from Rozycka-Tran et al, 2015

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly agree 19% 22% 16% 20% 18% 17% 20% 18% 22% 23% *
Somewhat agree 39% 37% 40% 41% 40% 32% 45% 40% 32% 36% *
Somewhat disagree 17% 16% 17% 18% 13% 19% 17% 19% 14% 16% *
Strongly disagree 8% 9% 8% 8% 9% 9% 8% 8% 13% 7% *

Not sure 17% 16% 19% 13% 20% 23% 11% 15% 20% 18% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,131) (528) (603) (217) (213) (402) (299) (776) (133) (133) (89)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Strongly agree 19% 15% 13% 29% 14% 30% 18% 20% 19% 16% 21% 19% 17%
Somewhat agree 39% 38% 33% 46% 32% 44% 34% 36% 47% 45% 33% 39% 40%
Somewhat disagree 17% 19% 19% 12% 23% 12% 18% 19% 16% 17% 17% 16% 17%
Strongly disagree 8% 14% 9% 2% 16% 2% 9% 8% 8% 9% 9% 8% 8%
Not sure 17% 14%  25% 1% 15% 11% 21% 17% 9% 13% 20% 17%  18%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,131)  (376) (460) (295) (478) (421) (437) (349) (236) (197) (245) (406) (283)
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April 4 - 9, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens You

14D. Belief in a Zero-Sum Game — If someone gets richer, it means that somebody else gets poorer

Do you agree or disagree with the following statement?

Adapted from Rozycka-Tran et al, 2015

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly agree 15% 14% 16% 21% 22% 10% 9% 13% 22% 22% *
Somewhat agree 21% 20% 21% 29% 18% 20% 17% 19% 25% 25% *
Somewhat disagree 27% 27% 26% 28% 25% 27% 27% 28% 22% 24% *
Strongly disagree 28% 29% 27% 13% 24% 32% 40% 32% 16% 24% *

Not sure 9% 10% 9% 8% 11% 11% 7% 8% 15% 5% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,132) (528) (604) (218) (212) (402) (300) (778) (132) (133) (89)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Strongly agree 15% 24% 16% 5% 20% 6% 21% 10% 9% % 17% 16% 18%
Somewhat agree 21% 29% 22% 12% 26% 11% 22% 22% 18% 29% 21% 18% 21%
Somewhat disagree 27% 27% 20% 34% 29% 30% 21% 27% 36% 31% 23% 28% 25%
Strongly disagree 28% 13% 26% 46% 16% 48% 25% 31% 32% 27% 28% 29% 28%
Not sure 9% 7% 15% 3% 11% 5% 11% 10% 4% 6% 11% 10% 8%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 102% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,132)  (376) (460) (296) (478) (423) (437) (350) (236) (196) (246) (407) (283)
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YouGov Survey: Zero-Sum Thinking
April 4 - 9, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens You

14E. Belief in a Zero-Sum Game — Successes of some people are usually failures of others

Do you agree or disagree with the following statement?

Adapted from Rozycka-Tran et al, 2015

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly agree 11% 12% 10% 22% 14% 6% 4% 9% 12% 23% *
Somewhat agree 22% 21% 22% 32% 22% 18% 16% 20% 27% 24% *
Somewhat disagree 30% 31% 30% 29% 28% 34% 29% 32% 18% 24% *
Strongly disagree 25% 25% 25% 9% 21% 28% 41% 27% 26% 18% *

Not sure 12% 11% 13% 8% 15% 14% 10% 11% 17% 11% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,132) (530) (602) (218) (213) (401) (300) (777) (133) (133) (89)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Strongly agree 11% 16% 10% 8% 11% 6% 17% 6% 8% 5% % 13% 16%
Somewhat agree 22% 18% 27% 19% 17% 21% 20% 26% 21% 26% 22% 21% 19%
Somewhat disagree 30% 34% 26% 32% 33% 28% 28% 27% 35% 34% 25% 30% 33%
Strongly disagree 25% 20% 21% 35% 24% 36% 20% 29% 31% 28% 28% 23% 24%
Not sure 12% 12% 17% 6% 15% 8% 15% 13% 5% % 19% 12% 8%
Totals 100% 100%  101%  100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,132)  (376) (461) (295) (479) (422) (437) (351) (235) (197) (246) (4086) (283)
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YouGov Survey: Zero-Sum Thinking
April 4 - 9, 2025 - 1134 U.S. adult citizens You

14F. Belief in a Zero-Sum Game — When the number of rich people increases in the country, the poorer people benefit as well

Do you agree or disagree with the following statement?

Adapted from Rozycka-Tran et al, 2015

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly agree 11% 12% 9% 8% 11% 11% 13% 11% 7% 17% *
Somewhat agree 21% 25% 17% 26% 15% 20% 23% 22% 12% 25% *
Somewhat disagree 21% 22% 21% 26% 24% 21% 15% 21% 16% 19% *
Strongly disagree 36% 30% 42% 26% 38% 37% 43% 36% 49% 29% *

Not sure 11% 12% 10% 14% 11% 12% 7% 10% 16% 11% *
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,133) (529) (604) (218) (213) (402) (300) (778) (133) (133) (89)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Strongly agree 11% 5% % 22% 4% 23% 7% 15% 15% 10% 9% 11% 12%
Somewhat agree 21% 8% 19% 36% 9% 33% 19% 21% 24% 23% 19% 20% 23%
Somewhat disagree 21% 22% 23% 19% 21% 19% 17% 25% 26% 28% 23% 19% 19%
Strongly disagree 36% 59% 35% 14% 59% 12% 46% 30% 26% 30% 40% 36% 37%
Not sure 11% 7% 15% 10% 7% 13% 11% 9% 9% 8% 10% 14% 9%
Totals 100% 101% 99%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,133)  (376) (461) (296) (478) (423) (438) (350) (236) (197) (246) (407) (283)
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14G. Belief in a Zero-Sum Game — Life is so devised that when somebody gains, others have to lose

Do you agree or disagree with the following statement?

Adapted from Rozycka-Tran et al, 2015

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly agree 10% 9% 11% 19% 12% 5% 7% 7% 18% 19% *
Somewhat agree 22% 24% 20% 30% 20% 22% 17% 21% 24% 26% *
Somewhat disagree 31% 29% 32% 26% 32% 32% 31% 33% 25% 27% *
Strongly disagree 25% 28% 21% 10% 19% 28% 39% 29% 11% 17% *

Not sure 13% 11% 15% 15% 17% 13% 5% 10% 21% 11% *
Totals 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,129) (527) (602) (218) (213) (400) (298) (774) (133) (133) (89)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Strongly agree 10% 16% 8% 6% 12% 6% 14% 8% 5% 9% 8% 10% 12%
Somewhat agree 22% 20% 26% 20% 16% 18% 25% 18% 20% 26% 27% 20% 18%
Somewhat disagree 31% 30% 26% 37% 34% 33% 28% 30% 41% 24% 28% 36% 28%
Strongly disagree 25% 22% 22% 31% 27% 36% 18% 32% 30% 30% 21% 21% 33%
Not sure 13% 12% 18% 6% 11% 6% 15% 12% 5% 12% 16% 13% 9%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,129)  (375)  (458) (296)  (475) (422 (438) (348) (234) (195) (244) (407)  (283)
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14H. Belief in a Zero-Sum Game — Life is like a tennis game—A person wins only when others lose

Do you agree or disagree with the following statement?

Adapted from Rozycka-Tran et al, 2015

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Strongly agree 9% 9% 8% 15% 9% 8% 3% 8% 9% 13% *
Somewhat agree 20% 20% 20% 29% 18% 17% 18% 18% 30% 25% *
Somewhat disagree 27% 27% 27% 25% 24% 32% 26% 29% 18% 24% *
Strongly disagree 32% 34% 31% 19% 29% 34% 46% 37% 24% 20% *

Not sure 12% 9% 14% 12% 19% 9% 7% 8% 19% 19% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,130) (528) (602) (217) (213) (402) (298) (776) (132) (133) (89)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Strongly agree 9% 9% % 10% 6% 9% 13% % 2% 6% 5% 11% 10%
Somewhat agree 20% 21% 24% 14% 20% 15% 22% 18% 18% 17% 21% 21% 20%
Somewhat disagree 27% 27% 24% 31% 25% 26% 26% 25% 34% 33% 24% 29% 24%
Strongly disagree 32% 33% 30% 35% 40% 42% 26% 38% 40% 32% 34% 28% 40%
Not sure 12% 10% 15% 9% 9% 8% 13% 11% 6% 12% 15% 12% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,130)  (375)  (460) (295)  (477) (422 (437) (349) (236) (197) (246) (404)  (283)
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15. Competitiveness

Would you say that you are a person who is...?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very competitive 14% 17% 11% 18% 17% 11% 11% 13% 17% 13% *
Somewhat competitive 47% 49% 44% 51% 45% 44% 48% 47% 44% 44% *

Not very competitive 26% 26% 26% 22% 25% 28% 29% 28% 21% 28% *

Not at all competitive 10% 4% 15% 7% 10% 11% 12% 9% 15% 13% *

Not sure 3% 4% 2% 2% 4% 5% 1% 3% 2% 2% *
Totals 100% 100% 98% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,134) (530) (604) (218) (213) (402) (301) (779) (133) (133) (89)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Very competitive 14% 11% 15% 16% 11% 18% 14% 14% 17% 16% 8% 17% 13%
Somewhat competitive 47% 46% 45% 48% 44% 50% 39% 46% 59% 57% 50% 40% 47%
Not very competitive 26% 32% 23% 25% 31% 23% 28% 29% 22% 19% 23% 28% 32%
Not at all competitive 10% 10% 9% 11% 11% 8% 14% 10% 2% 8% 13% 11% 6%
Not sure 3% 1% 7% 0% 2% 1% 6% 1% 1% 0% 7% 3% 1%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,134)  (377) (461) (296)  (479)  (423) (438) (351) (236) (197) (247) (407)  (283)
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

April 4 - 9, 2025
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-
sentative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status. De-
mographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American Commu-
nity Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting was estimated
to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party identification is the
respondent’s most recent answer given around November 8, 2024,
and is weighted to the estimated distribution at that time (31% Demo-
cratic, 32% Republican). The weights range from 0.052 to 6.592, with
a mean of one and a standard deviation of 0.994.

1134
+ 4.1% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

84 questions not reported.

You
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